2025 Shelf Registration Bond 
Rp400,000,000,000 December 19, 2025 

In relation to the Shelf Registration public offering, the Company will issue and offer the Mitra investors 

hereby III Phase II Year 2026 Shelf Registration Bond, with total principal of Rp939,026,000,000 (nine 

hundred thirty-nine billion twenty-six million rupiahs), as detailed below: 

Series 
Principal Amount 

Amount 

Coupon Type 

and Rate 

(Fixed)  

Coupon 

Payment 

Frequency 

Maturity Date Tenure 

A Rp 50,000,000,000 5.70 % p.a. Quarterly March 10, 2027 

367 

Calendar 

Days 

B Rp325,110,000,000 7.00 % p.a.